gross square foot (RLV/GSF), there is an incentive for a building owner to consider pursuing

conversion. If the residential conversion decreases residual land value, no pathway to the

conversion is realistic.

Given current office and residential market conditions (vacancy and rent) and very high
development costs, conversion today is not financially rational for any of the studied typologies
in scenarios A or B. In both scenarios, after applying typology-specific baseline office rents,

construction costs, and residential efficiencies, all the building types were more valuable if they

were maintained as office uses rather than converted.

OFFICE-TO-RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION 29

EXHIBIT 6

Scenario A Results: Residential Conversion Infeasible,
Property Owners Maintain Office Use
In a scenario in which the vacancy for underperforming office buildings is

45% and residential rents are 10% to 15% lower than pre-pandemic levels

for high-rise buildings, office-to-residential conversions do not make

financial sense.

SCENARIO A (RLV/GSF)

BUILDING TYPE
FLOOR PLATE SIZE
(SQUARE FEET)

PHYSICAL SUITABILITY
SCORE

UNDER-
PERFORMING
BUILDINGS
DOWNTOWN

MAINTAIN AS
OFFICE

CONVERT TO
RESIDENTIAL

DIFFERENCE IN
VALUE

Type 1. High Rise 12-20K 12,001-20,000 Category 1 - Strong 20 $26 -$126 -$152

Type 2. High Rise <12K Up to 12,000 Category 2 - Good 12 -$7 -$99 -$92

Type 3. High Rise 20K+ Over 20,000 Category 2 - Good 3 -$44 -$141 -$97

Type 4. Low-Mid Rise 6-20K 6,001-20,000 Category 2 - Good 8 $23 -$133 -$156

Type 5. Low-Mid Rise 20K+ Over 20,000 Category 3 - Challenging 3 $12 -$128 -$139

Type 6. Low-Mid Rise < 6K Up to 6,000 Category 3 - Challenging 8 -$132 -$224 -$92

Source: HR&A Advisors’ analysis based on data from Gensler and Turner Construction

Assumptions:

		  CAPITAL INVESTMENT	 RESIDENTIAL RENTS	 RESIDENTIAL RENTS
OFFICE VACANCY	 OFFICE RENT	 FOR OFFICE	 PER SQUARE FOOT	 PER UNIT

45%	 2022 rents	 $25/square foot	 $6.50	 $4,225

OFFICE-TO-RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION 30

EXHIBIT 7

Scenario B Results: Residential Conversion Infeasible,
Property Owners Maintain Office Use
In a scenario in which some office building owners are making significant

investments in their property and are dropping rents slightly to reduce

vacancies and in which residential rents are restored to pre-pandemic

levels, office-to-residential conversions do not make financial sense.

SCENARIO B (RLV/GSF)

BUILDING TYPE
FLOOR PLATE SIZE
(SQUARE FEET) PHYSICAL SUITABILITY SCORE

UNDER-
PERFORMING
BUILDINGS
DOWNTOWN

MAINTAIN AS
OFFICE

CONVERT TO